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THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF MEDICINE
710 NORTH WASHINGTON STREET
BALTIMORE-5, MD.

OFFICE OF THE DEAN April 8, 1949

Dr. W, W. Francis, Librarien
Osler Library,

McGill University,

3801 University Street,
Montreal, Canada

Dear Doctor Francis:

I am ever so grateful to you for sending me the copies
of your notes and Dr. Howell's letter on the whole-time question. I
also deeply appreciate your giving me permission to use this material
for publication.

I have been in touch with Olga Kelly and find that members
of the family do not have any copies of their father's letters. They
have given me full permission to use any of Dr. Kelly's letters which
mey be in the Osler Library and heve been kind enough to externd that
permission to Miss Jackson, whom you mentioned in your letter. I told
Olga what Miss Jackson proposes to do and she was delighted at the
thought. I also learned that Dr. Kelly's former secretary, Miss Audrey
V. Davis, is engaged in writing a biography of Dr. Kelly. I do not know
how far along she is with the task but I would suppose that Miss Jackson
might write to her for essistance, if necessary. Miss Davis! address is
297 Alabama Road, Towson 4, Maryland

Since there are no copies in Bzltimore of the Kelly letters
to Dr. Osler on the vwhole-time question, would it be asking too much of
you to have either copies or photostats made of them for my use? I am
sorry to trouble you about this but they are so important to me from a
historical standpoint that I am most anxious to have them. Needless to
say, I will take care of any cost entailed.

With kind personal regards,

Sincerely yours,

@.’ 7/ Ecc ,‘_ﬁ Alan M. Chesney, M.D.
Ll s -

,_______,__,.
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The Johns Hopkine University,
710 Hopth Yashisgton St.,
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19 Hay. -1 hope the proceedings will appear in one or other
of the Bulletins,.

her most helpful collaborator on the Bibliography,
hed allowed Popsy o imduce her to include (and p
thot letter of W, O,'s 15 Aug,, 1919, to the MeGill FPaculty, Ve
voth made oertain thet it was omitted from the 1939 "revision',

e are having & ssall dinner meﬁwﬁ% and
the University celebration in October (Gth) with probably Fous
as the speakers otk :

: That nice giri, =y daughter's ¢lassmate, Dry Charlotie

Yeranes, whom I imtroduced to you at our dinper, has gone o you

gbr o year with Dr, Helen Taussig. I told her to look you wp
evintroduce hersslf, but she may be too shy, so please telophone

& Ry aiite i

WiFsed




THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF MEDICINE
710 NORTH WASHINGTON STREET
BALTIMORE-5,MD. ‘

OFFICE OF THE DEAN : ; July 5, 1949

Dr. W. W. Francis,
Osler Library
MeGill University
Montrezl, Canada

Dear Doctor Francis:

We celebrated the one-hundredth anniversary of the birth of Sir
William on May 19th last as you will see from the enclosed program. I
thought that the meeting went off very well. Dr. Opie's paper was a very
thoughful one =nd Dr. Pratt's very interesting because he had kept
voluminous notes of what Sir Willi=m had said.

In getting together the material for my paper I was surprised to
Pind that the letter from Osler to the McGill Faculty which appears in
the bibliography published in Bulletin No. IX of the International Asso-
ciation of Medical Museums and Yournal of Technical Methods does not
appear in the second edition of Maude Abbott!s bibliography which was
published separately, as I am sure you know, and according to the title
paper was "revised". The omission intrigues me no end. Who Killed Cock
Robin?

ith kind personal regards and much gratitude for past favors, 1

‘am,

Sincerely yours,

AMC:rf
Enclosure



THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF MEDICINE
710 NORTH WASHINGTON STREET

BALTIMORE-5,MD.

OFFICE OF THE DEAN

Dr. W, ¥, Francis,
Osler Library,
McGill University
Montreal, Canada

Dear Doctor Franciss

May 6, 1949

I have just received the copies of Dr. Kelly's letters
to Dr. Osler in reference to the whole-time clinical professor-
ships which you were kind enough to have made for me.
sure you know, this constitutes invaluable material for the second
volume of my book and I am grateful to you beyond words for your

kindness in this connection.

As T an

Won't you be good enough to have your secretary send me
a bill in order that I may properly reimburse her for her work?
I really went to insist on this point because I will not be happy

otherwise.

With kind regards and renewed. expressions of gratitude,

I am,

AMC:rf

Sincerely yours,

N s,

Alan M. Chesney,
Dean



THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF MEDICINE
710 NORTH WASHINGTON STREET
BALTIMORE-5, MD,

OFFICE OF THE DEAN

November 13, 1951,

Dr. W. W. Francis,
Osler Library,
McGill University,
Montreal, Canada.

Dear Dr. Francis:

Please pardon the delay in answering
your letter of October 15th. I wished to wait until
there had been an opportunity to make a careful search
through the Welch Medical Library to see if the dummies
of the proposed monthly "Archives of The J. H. Medical
School and Hogpital® could be found. Dr. Larkey looked
very carefully and was completely unable to find any
trace of them.

I am sorry to say that my history goes
very slowly in fact almost not &t all. I simply do not
have the time which I need to get on with it but I am
‘hoping thet some day the tide will change and that I will
be able to get at the work which I am so anxious to do.

With kind personal regerds,
Sincerely yours,

flte.. 1,

Alan M. Chesney, M.D.,
Dean.

AMC:nf



OSLER LIBRARY,
15 Oct., 1951.

Dr. A. 8, Chesaney,

The Johns Hopkins University,
710 Horth ¥ashington St.,
Baltimore 5,

ml’ v. s. A.

Dear Chesney,

_ How goes the History? Osler
has a note about three dummies of the monthly
nArchives of the J. H. Med. School & Hosp.",
which they planned in 1893 as a substitute
for the Bulletin. Two of these dummies he
used for his "Secret history"and other notes.
The papers listed on the covers and attributed
to Welch, Halsted, & al., have satirical
titles by the impish "E. Y. Davis".

Are there copies of these dummies

at the J. H. H. or in the Welch Library? Do
you need further particulars?

Yours aiweolj,

Lydr 7.



OSLER LIBRARY,

Dr. Alan ¥. Chesney,
Medical School,

Johns Hopkins University,
710 N. Washington Street,
Baltimore 7,

Md., U. 5. A.

Dear Chesney,

How goes it - meaning you and
the History? I enclose a sort of "Full-time™
posteript which I've just come across in a
letter of Osler to Cushing, 13 May, 1911l.

A propos of the primaries, I
£4nd this in a leter one (10 Feb., 1912) "It
is a great pity that Welch could not be in the
Senate; he would own the Republican party in
about a year™.

With best regards,

Yours sincerely,

é\//CJ/ ),L
(W, W. Francis)

WWF:cd
Encl:-



and for

dowm, bave besn uncomvineinmg, I mean o that ¢ he truth,
as far ae it may ever be known, must wait for the publication

of Osler's Seeret History. of. the.J, i, H,, as he jokingly reforred
to it, maa,immzmmmma‘waunm

Tor publieation on the eentemary of the Hospdtsl im 19883 but
that was lomg ago. He left wo defipite lmstruciions avout it
and Lady O, thought it came under his gemeral prohibitien -
mothing of his to be published that had not been printed im his
lifotime, But I, a9 literss; exebuber, Hapies o Kmow that the
choragter shetebos of our Foundeys are oo good o be lefy in

svc. ok am nourishing the idea of breaking the geal and
publishing those sketehes (of Gilmsm, the blg Four, the Hamptons,
Bomwen  Miss Bremme) before I go hemee, instesd of leaving it %o someone
who ean't be trusted with ¥, Uu's handwriting,

So I am opon to pressurel
fours sincerely,

byt

W ¥e Framcis, ¥.D,,
Librarian.




IBEIECYOEINSTEI@RISINS U RSITY
SeHeeIORIMEBDICGINE

/O NORTH NGTON STREET

ALAN M. CHESNEY, M. D.
RooM 407, NEwW HUNTERIAN BUILDING

June 25, 1957.

Dr. William W, Francis,
c/o McGill University,
Montreal 2, Canada,

Dear Dr. Francis:

I have at last finished the manuscript of volume
2 of my history and am venturing to send you what I have
written about you in the hope that you will find time to
look it over and tell me if it meets with your approval.

The second volume ends with the departure of Dr.
Osler to Oxford, which seems a fitting place to end it.
Now, I suppose, I shall have to start on the third volume.

I shall be ever so grateful if you will scan what
I have written with a critical eye and let me know if I have
left out anything which you think ought to be incorporated
in the account.

With kind personal regards,

Sincerely yours,

4lan M Chesney, M.D.

AMC-Ms



N2ty

OSLER LIBRARY,
17 March, 1958,

Dr. Alan ¥, Chesney,

The Johns Hopkins University,
School of Medicine,

710 North Washington Street,
Baltimore 5,

Id., Uo Su A}

Dear Dr. Chesney,

Yes, that's my godson, Revere Osler, as I knew him in
1896. I remember the picture well and am glad to have the
print to file in the scrap-book his mother prepared for him.
I remember young Billings, too, as I paid several visits to
the Hospital with W. O. before I went to live with the Oslers
in 1885, I wonder if the Tudor and Stuart Club would be
interested in having a print of this equanimitous little
Revere.

I think your urging and Blelock's should suffice to
justify me in printing ®"The inner orgenization of the
JHH", vulgarly the secret history. I posted a letter about
it today to Mrs. Tom Futcher. She might tell you something
about the pros and cons.

How to publish it? Blalock suggests a book by the
JH Press, but it is much too short, under 4,000 words, I think,
more suitable for one of the two Bulletins? The first thing
is to bresk the seal and transcribe the MS.

I am sorry for two mistakes in my Crowe review, trying
to set you an impossible task, and making Jim Mitchell as spry
as I gathered from his last letter, some time ago.

Yours sincerely,

LJ,Cu,ak.

W, %, Francis, M.D.,
Librarian.

WHF:cd



THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF MEDICINE
710 NORTH WASHINGTON STREET
BALTIMORE 5, MD.

ALAN M. CHESNEY, M. D.
RooMm 407, NEwW HUNTERIAN BUILDING

March 11, 1958.

Dr. W, W, Francis, Librarian,
Osler Library,

MeGill University,

Montreal, Canada.

Dear Dr., Francis:

I enclose herewith a photograph which is alleged
to be of Revere Osler when a baby. Can you identify it?
It was copied from a photograph in an album which belonged
to Dr. John Sedgwick Billings who, as I daresay you know,
was an assistant resident physician in the Johns Hopkins
Hospital from September 1892 to September 1894. He is listed
in the Hospital records as John S. Billings, Jr., but of
course he was not a Jjunior,

The album now belongs to John Shaw Billings who
used to be on the editorial staff of TIME and is now living
in Georgia. If this is a picture of Revere and you do not
already have one you are welcome to it for I have a neagtive
of it and can have other prints made.

Al Blalock has called my attention to your review
of Sam Crowe's book which appeared in the Bulletin of the
History of Medicine. I read it with great pleasure, but I
must hasten to warn you that your conjecture that my forth-
coming second volume may detail "the advances made by the
other departments" is doomed to be in error for that is some-
thing which is beyond my capacity, as I try to point out in
my preface. In fact, I am of the opinion that no single in-
dividual could do it. For that reason I have been trying to
get others to write the stories of the individual departments,
much as Crowe did for Surgery. Thus far the result has been
nil. I fear, therefore, my second volume, which is now in
the hands of the Johns Hopkins Press, will prove to be a very
dull compilation of administrative decisions and short biogra-
phies.,

How nice it would be if you would now publish Osler's
secret history! My second volume takes up the period from
1893 to 1905, ending with the departure to Oxford, and I should
think that this would be the proper time to bring out his story



THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF MEDICINE
710 NORTH WASHINGTON STREET
BALTIMORE 5, MD.

ALAN M. CHESNEY, M. D.
RooMm 407, NEw HUNTERIAN BUILDING

-2
Dr. W, W, Francis,

of his contemporaries, I want to see it before 1 die! Once
before in one of your letters you mentioned the possibility
of doing so if you were sufficiently urged. Pray tell me how
much urging you need and by whom!

With warm regards,

Sincerely yours,

e

Alan M, Chesney, M,D.
AMC-MS



THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF MEDICINE
710 NORTH WASHINGTON STREET
BALTIMORE 5, MD.

ALAN M. CHESNEY, M. D.
RooMm 407, NEw HUNTERIAN BUILDING

April 10, 1958.

Dr. W. W, Francis, Librarian,
Osler Library,

McGill University,

Montreal, Canada.

Dear Dr. Francis:

I enclose herewith a copy of the picture taken of the
Class of 1902 of the School of Medicine. As you will see from
the accompnying list most of the persons in the photograph
have been identified, identification having been made by Dr,
Rushmore, whom I am sure you know. However, he was not able to
jdentify seven members of the class whose pictures appear in the
photograph and it occurred to me that you might be able to com-
plete the identification. I shall be very happy to have you
look over the entire list and see if you agree with Dr. Rushmore®s
identification.

I am also enclosing a list of the members of the Class
which may be helpful to you.

I trust that I am not bothering you unduly and if you
would like to have a copy of this photograph for your own records
I shall be glad to send you one.

I have just completed correcting the galley proof of the
first chapter of my beok and it is scheduled to appear in Sep~
tember, next.

With all good wishes to you, I am,

Sincerely yours,

Alan M, Chesney, M.D. : '

AMC-NMS



University Sehool of Kodicine,
ington Slreot,

Dal timore, ;
Hd., U. 8. A,

Deayr Dr, Chesney

1 rotum the interesiing class photo, but my age and Poor nemory
make superfluous another copy for me. Rusimove has done a much better
Job than I could have done. All I cen add ave no. 3 Sol Hymem mnd

no. 14 Silverberg, two of the whitest possitle Hebrews snd seldom o8
far apart as they ave in this plotuvre, I bove ticked in pencil the
ones I ocan confimm and have queried a fow doubtful ones, hsh eertain
B0, 35 is Mebel Haynes, NOT Amnie Lyle, and I think no. 39 must be
Esma Lootf, about &. L.7s height, but A. would have the blond mop on
top which samed her the nicimeme Corey, short for Keryokinesie .
Carry would have aveided such a group; che felt che belonred in 1901,
from which a leng and nearly fatal typhoid debssed her %o our level.

. Toulll be glad %o hear that I have broken the seal of e "Inner
History" and am iranseribing it for publication (4000 words, whore?).
I was astonished to find loose in the volume Hurd's letter to Lady O,
of 24 Mar,, 1920, If "Hank" was vight, I am ontively mystified., There
is nothing in W. 0,'s "romaine®, manuscript or printed whiech could be
called a deseription of the medical werk of the first twenty-five years!
I wae in Geneva, when this letter was received., It is endorsed in
Lady 0.'s hand, "Lock for paper on history of Hospital®, She would
almost certainly have glven it to Avchie Malloch to answer, as he was
W % gpx" ,Q,g -,5 on fﬁ 3» f% m‘ﬁlﬁm’gﬁﬁi w
there be & letter from him in Furd's archives which you have probably

Yours sineerely,

W, W. Francis, W.D.,

s ed



ALAN M. CHESNEY, M. D.

THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF MEDICINE
710 NORTH WASHINGTON STREET
BALTIMORE 5, MD.

RooMm 407, NEwW HUNTERIAN BUILDING

June 12, 1958.

Dr. W, W, Francis, Librarian,
OSLER LIBRARY,

McGill University,

Montreal, Canada.

Dear Dr. Francils:

Please pardon the delay in answering the ques-
tion which you raised at the end of your letter of April
15th. I have not been able to find any letter from Dr.
Osler to Dr. Hurd such as you described. All that I have
is Dr. Hurd's original manuscript of his history covering
the first twenty-five years of the Johns Hopkins Hospital,
and extended by Dr. Barker, but neither the original nor
the edited version was ever printed.

I have looked over the section of the manuscript
dealing with the Department of Medicine and can find not
the slightest suggestion that Dr. Osler had been invited to
contribute to that particular chapter. £}

Page proof of volume 2 of my history has just ar-
rived and according to schedule it should come out in Sep-
tember or October, next.

Trusting that everything goes well with you, I am,
with kind personal regards,

Sincerely yours,

Alan M, Chesney, %

AMC-MS
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